ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA, SPECIAL APPROPRIATION NO. 3, 1951.

An Ordinance specially appropriating from the general funds of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, not otherwise appropriated and appropriating said sums to the following funds in the following departments of said City, and transferring from the funds of the department of said City hereinafter named, heretofore appropriated to said department and appropriating said sums to the following funds of said department of said City, to meet the extraordinary emergency found to exist for the various purposes more specifically set out in said Ordinance.

Be It Ordained, by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana;

Section 1: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general funds of said City, not otherwise appropriated, to meet the extraordinary emergency found to exist for the expenditure of more money for the current year, 1951, than was set out in detail in the budget as finally adopted and appropriations as finally made, the following sums to the following funds in the following departments of the City of Bloomington, Indiana:

1. Board of Park Trustees

(a) 2 Services Contractual; 22 Heat, Light, Power and Water; 221 Electric Current \$ 450.00

The emergency which required the additional appropriation in the above item was brought about on account of the fact that during the year, 1951, flood lights were installed at Third Etreet Park and also a new Shelter House was constructed at Cascades Park and a new addition was made to the Club House at the Golf Course. All of these items added additional cost to the electric current, which fact was not anticipated when the 1951 budget was adopted.

(b) 2 Services Contractual; 22 Heat, Light, Power and Water; 224 Water \$ 500.00

The emergency which required the additional appropriation in the above item was brought about by failure to anticipate the amount of water that would be used during the year, 1951, and also due to the fact that there was a leak at the swimming pool at Third Street Park which was not discovered in time to prevent the loss of water.

(c) 3 Supplies; 33 Garage and Motor; 334 Other garage and Motor Supplies \$ 100.00

The emergency which required the additional appropriation in the above item was brought about by the fact that there were more repairs to motors needed than was antiripated when the 1951 budget was adopted.

2. Police Department

(a) 3 Supplies; 33 Garage and Motor; 331,332 and 334
Gasoline, Oil and Other Garage and Motor Supplies \$ 1,000.00

The emergency which required the additional appropriation in the above item was brought about by the fact that there was more gasoline and oil used and more garage repairs needed than was anticipated when the 1951 budget was adopted.

Section 2: That there be, and hereby is, transferred and appropriated from certain funds of the various departments of said city, hereinafter referred to, already appropriated to said funds, to certain other funds of the various departments of said city hereinafter referred to, to meet the extraordinary emergency found to eixt, for the expenditure of more money for the current year, 1951, than was set out in detail in the budget as finally adopted and appropriations as finally made, the following sums to the following funds in the following departments in the City of Bloomington, Indiana:

- 1. From, Fire Department:
 - (a) 7 Properties; 72 Equipment; 726 Other Equipment \$ 200.00

 To the following fund of Fire Department:
 - (a) 3 Supplies; 33 Garage and Motor; 331,332 and 334
 Gasoline, Oil, and other Garage and Motor Supplies \$ 200.00

The emergency which required the transfer and additional appropriation in the above item was brought about by the fact that there was more gasoline and oil used and more garage repairs needed than was anticipated when the 1951 budget was adopted.

Section 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and its approval by the Mayor, subject to the approval of the same by the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 18th day of December, 1951.

/	/s/	Thos.	Lemon	
Mayor	and		Offic	

ATTEST:

/s/ Helen Zell City Clerk-Treasurer

Presented to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 18th day of December, 1951, at the hour of 7:45 o'clock P. M.

Approved and signed by me this 18th day of December, 1951, at the hour of 7:45 o'clock P. M.

/s/ Thos. L. Lemon
Mayor of theCity of Bloomington, Ind.

ATTEST:

/s/ Helen Zell City Clerk-Treasurer